
Adopted June 2, 2009

City of Ripon

2009 - 2010

BUDGET



CITY OF RIPON
259 N. Wilma Avenue

Ripon California

Phone: (209) 599-2108
Fax (209) 599-2685

Web site: www.cityofripon.org
Email: information@cityofripon.org

Population: 14,915 (Jan. 2008)
County of San Joaquin

Incorporated: November 27, 1945
Type of Government: General Law

Number of Employees: 93

City Council
Chuck Winn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mayor
Elden “Red” Nutt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vice-Mayor
Garry Krebbs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Council Member
Dean Uecker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Council Member
Charlie Gay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Council Member

Administration
Everett L. Compton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City Administrator
Kevin Werner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City Engineer
Ken Zuidervaart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Director of Planning
Sheryl Prater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Development Specialist
Lynette Van Laar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City Clerk
Ted Johnston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Public Works Director/Building Official
Kye Stevens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Recreation Director
Richard A. Bull . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Police Chief
Tom Terpstra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City Attorney





i

OVERVIEW
Capital Expenditures

For 2009-2010 

Administration Department
Final Caselle Software Payment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17,125

Totals on page 11

Water Department
Bond Payment Principals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $315,000

Totals on page 39

Sewer Department
Bond Payment Principle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100,000

Totals on page 43

Redevelopment
Bond Payment Principal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  588,892
Frontage Road Phase II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500,000

Totals on page 49

Redevelopment Low/Mod
Bond Payment Principal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 26,108

Totals on page 51



TABLE OF CONTENTS  

page

City of Ripon & Ripon Community Redevelopment Agency
Burden & Overhead Allocations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Summary of 2009-2010 Budgets of the City of Ripon and
Ripon Community Redevelopment Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Legislative Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Almond Blossom Festival . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Administrative Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Inspection Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Planning Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Engineering Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Police Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

PALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

V.I.P.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Animal Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Cadet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Abandoned Vehicle Abatement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

City Trust Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Auto Theft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Parks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Jack Tone Interchange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Mistlin Sports Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Lan Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Boesch-Kingery Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Senior Citizens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31



Museum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Community Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Recreation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Water Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Garbage Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Municipal Sewer District No. 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Street Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Landscape Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

STA Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Redevelopment Agency Regular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Redevelopment Agency Low/Mod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

CDBG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

Dutch Meadows Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Country Woods Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Farmland Estates Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Jacob's Landing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

Carolina’s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

Boesch-Kingery Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

Main Street Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

Cornerstone Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

Ripon Lighting District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

Capital Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Budget Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Chart of Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64



















































































































































INDEX  

page

Abandoned Vehicle Abatement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Administrative Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Almond Blossom Festival . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Animal Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Auto Theft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Boesch-Kingery Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

Boesch-Kingery Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Budget Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Cadet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Capital Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Carolina’s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

CDBG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

Chart of Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

City of Ripon & Ripon Community Redevelopment Agency
Burden & Overhead Allocations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

City Trust Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Community Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Cornerstone Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

Country Woods Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Dutch Meadows Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Engineering Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Farmland Estates Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Garbage Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40



Inspection Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Jack Tone Interchange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Jacob's Landing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

Lan Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Landscape Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Legislative Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Main Street Maintenance District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

Mistlin Sports Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Municipal Sewer District No. 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Museum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

PALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Parks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Planning Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Police Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Recreation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Redevelopment Agency Regular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Redevelopment Agency Low/Mod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Ripon Lighting District . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

Senior Citizens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

STA Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Street Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Summary of 2006-2007 Budgets of the City of Ripon and
Ripon Community Redevelopment Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

V.I.P.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Water Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


	Cover
	Directory
	Personnel Listing
	Overview
	Table of Contents
	Burden & Overhead
	Summary
	Legislative Department
	Almond Blossom Festival
	Administrative Dept.
	Inspection Dept.
	Planning Dept.
	Engineering Dept.
	Police Dept.
	PALS
	VIPS
	Animal Control
	Cadet
	Abandoned Vehicle
	City Trust Fund
	Auto Theft
	Parks
	Jack Tone Interchange
	Mistlin Sports Park
	Lan Park
	Boesch Kingery Park
	Senior Citizens
	Museum
	Library Dept.
	Community Center
	Recreation
	Water Dept.
	Gargbage Dept
	Municipal Sewer, Dist. 1
	Street Dept.
	Landscape Maintenance
	STA Dept.
	Redevelopment Agency Regular
	Redevelopment Agency Low/Mod
	CDBG
	Dutch Meadows Dist.
	Country Woods Dist.
	Farmland Estates Dist.
	Jacobs Landing Dist.
	Carolinas Dist.
	Boesch-Kingery Dist.
	Main Street Dist.
	Cornerstone Dist.
	Ripon Lighting Dist.
	Capital Projects
	Budget Totals
	Chart of Receipts
	Index

